
    
   

   
 

   
     

 

 
  

 

 
 

 

  

     

        

 

   

      

  

  

 
    

 

 

  

Friends of the National Library of Australia Inc. 
Annual General Meeting, 27 November 2025 

Friends of the  National Library of Australia Inc.  
Annual General  Meeting  
5.00pm Thursday 27 Nov 2025 
Library Theatre and online via Zoom (login via the link below) 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87928414855?pwd=wlTulYN3hSkTr3fPocDkTVkNmr34tK.1 
Passcode: 097016 

Agenda 

1. Welcome and Apologies 

2. Address from Luke Hickey (Asst Director General, Engagement) 

3. Acceptance of the Minutes of the 2024 Annual General Meeting -

APPENDIX A 

4. Co-Chairs’ Report 

5. Financial Report – Audited Financial Statements at APPENDIX B 

6. Other Business 

7. Election of the Friends Committee for 2025 

Nominee profiles at APPENDIX C 

Form of Appointment of Proxy at APPENDIX D 
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APPENDIX A 

Draft Minutes of the 2024 Annual General Meeting 
Library Theatre and online, Thursday 20 November, 5.30pm 

   1. Address from Dr Marie-Louise Ayres, Director-General 
Co-Chair Michalina Stawyskyj opened the meeting with an Acknowledgment of Country and 
introduced the Director-General. 

Marie-Louise thanked Friends members for being an integral part of the Library community and for 
the significant contribution of hosting important and long-standing events like collection viewings. 

  2. Welcome and Apologies 
  Michalina welcomed members and noted the apologies. 

 Attendees 

 

  
  

           

  
 
 

      
  

Friends of the National Library of Australia Inc. 
Annual General Meeting, 27 November 2025 

Friends Members:  
Catherine Anderson  Gillian Bellas  Anne Davis  
Peter Boege  Max Bourke  Margie Bourke  
Nancy Clarke  Karen Downing  Robyn Duncan  
Michael Falk  Susan Ford  Sue Gage  
Peggy Horn  T.J. Higgins  J.V. Johnson  
Larissa Karpish  Irene Kaspar  Carmel Macpherson  
Margaret May  Michael McKernan  Michalina Stawyskyj  
Elizabeth Nelson  Margaret Nichols  Michael Pearson  
Caroline Polak  Scowcroft  Anna Robinson  Jo Schumann  
Arnis Stonis  Brian Weir  Irene Wilson  
Ingrid Moses    

Library Staff:   

Lauren Conron   Belinda Jessup  Daniel Gleeson  
Marie-Louise Ayres  

Apologies:
Christine White  Colin Steele  David Teather  
Elizabeth Teather  Gayle Abbott  Jo Ferguson  
Judith Robertson  Julie Beashel  Kevin  Judah White  
Lynne Curran  Marion Newman  Mark Sheilds  
Richard White  Robyn Holmes  Thomas Mautner  
Wayne Williams  

 

3.  Acceptance of the Previous Minutes  
The previous minutes were circulated with the meeting papers and were found to be an accurate 
record of the 2023 AGM. 
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Moved to accept: Nancy Clarke 
Seconded: Peggy Horn 

  4. Co-Chair’s Report 
 

   
  

 
 

 
   

 

    
   

    
  

  
 

   
  

     
 

  
   

   
  

     
 

    
   

  

  

     
  

 

   
 

    
 

Friends of the National Library of Australia Inc. 
Annual General Meeting, 27 November 2025 

Catherine spoke first about Friends events in 2024. 

The Friends ran nine events this year, with over 900 bookings and 773 people attending. Crafting 
Crime clearly fascinates people, and there are some keen nature journallers out there. 

A personal highlight was Celia Craig’s lecture on her 2024 Creative Art Fellowship (supported by the 
Friends) on Dr Miriam Hyde, a musical virtuoso, and like Celia, a synesthete, a person who sees colour 
when playing music. Celia vividly brought to life Miriam’s amazing time at the Royal Academy of 
Music in London in the 1930s. As an added treat, we heard some of Miriam’s music, with Celia 
playing the oboe and leading a trio. 

I also learned from Luke Hickey, Assistant Director-General, Engagement at the Library, that we, the 
Friends, have donated over $300,000 to the Library, making us Platinum Patrons. 

These successful events owe much to three people in particular, Nancy Clarke, who chairs the events 
sub-committee, Lauren who does so much of the day to day organising and keeping everything on 
track, and like Nancy, is very good at coming up with ideas; and Belinda, another creative person 
who can make simple self-catered morning tea look so inviting. 

I would also like to thank the Library’s events and exhibition team, who have supported our events in 
many ways, such as researching items in the collection, or sharing their passion about an exhibition. 

Michalina spoke about the Friends membership and communications activities through the year. 

2024 has been a very busy year for the Friends and has been a year of consolidation. The Committee 
has been pleased to see support for the Friends and membership returning to pre pandemic levels. 

Our Membership and Communications sub-committee have done much to spark interest in the 
Friends including through enhanced presence at Library events for example at the Canberra Writers 
Festival. The Committee has taken new approaches to publicising events and activities – through 
articles, promotional bookmarks, forming partnerships and alliances with other groups such as the 
Canberra Symphony Orchestra and local libraries. Membership brochures and bookmarks have been 
widely distributed to libraries, cafes, bookshops and theatres and events have been publicised on 
community and local ABC radio. The Committee has worked to enhance member benefits such as 
discounts including to CSO and Snow Concert Hall concerts and to Canberra Writers Festival events at 
the Library. 

The Committee has been creative and energetic in promoting the Friends and enhancing membership 
benefits. 

I would also like to express our thanks to Bookplate and the Bookshop for their generous 20% 
discount they offer Friends at present. The Bookshop will be offering Friends a 25% discount on 5 
December at their pre-Christmas shopping event. 

Please take advantage of these great opportunities and of course encourage your friends to join to 
also access the generous benefits of being a Friend. 

I would like to acknowledge the devotion and hard work of the Memberships and Communications 
sub-committee led by Arnis Stonis and Larissa Karpish. 
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Friends of the National Library of Australia Inc. 
Annual General Meeting, 27 November 2025 

As Co-Chairs Catherine and I have been privileged to work with a group of dedicated, enthusiastic 
and talented Committee members who give willingly of their time with one common aim of 
promoting this wonderful institution. I would also like to acknowledge the work of Amanda Lynch 
who is retiring from the Committee.  Again, our thanks go to the Library staff who work closely with 
the Committee and the many who work behind the scenes and do much to make our deliberations 
and work easy. 

A very big thank you to Belinda Jessup for her excellent work in providing administrative and 
logistical support to Friends members and on events. And to Lauren - the two of you make a 
formidable team. I would like to thank Lauren Conron who works with such enthusiasm and always 
with the best interests of the Friends and Library in mind. We know how lucky we are to have you 
working with us. 

Finally, I would like to thank Catherine Anderson. When we agreed to share the role of Chair we 
hoped it would work for the Friends and I have to say it has been a delight to work with Catherine to 
advance the Friends. Thank you for your great support and inspiration during the year. 

5.  Financial Report  
The audited financial statements for 2023-24 were circulated with the meeting papers. Treasurer Jo 
Schumann presented the financial statements prepared by Anthony Wilson of AccountAbility (ACT) 
Pty Ltd, following an audit of the accounts in accordance with the provisions of the ACT Associations 
Incorporations Act 1991 and other mandatory reporting requirements. The auditor has issued an 
unqualified report. 

The total cash reserves at 30 June were $163,809 compared to $145,465 in the previous year. We 
also hold $50,000 in a term deposit and the remainder in the day-to-day operating account from 
which our earnings have doubled since last financial year. 

Jo noted that memberships have increased but the dollar value is not reflected in the 2023-24 
financial year because a large number of new members elected for a two-year membership.  In 
accounting terms, the relevant dollars are therefore not acknowledged as income until 2024-25. 

Functions this year were profitable, an exciting development compared to the loss incurred in this 
space in 2023-24. 

The massive reduction in postage costs has contributed significantly to this financial year’s profit. 
This reduction reflects the decision to go online for newsletter. The increase in sundry expenses it is 
a reflection of increased software costs. 

Jo congratulated the committee and NLA staff for making the hard decisions that have led to this 
year’s profit. Jo recommended that the financial statements for the Friends in 2024 be approved. 

Moved: Nancy Clarke 
Seconded: Larissa Karpish 

   6. Presentation of the Friends Medal 
This year marks the 18th year in which the Friends medal has been awarded to recognise the 
significant contribution to the work of the Library by Friends members or Library staff or volunteers. 
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Friends of the National Library of Australia Inc. 
Annual General Meeting, 27 November 2025 

Michalina announced Margaret Nichols as this year’s recipient. Margaret has been involved with the 
Library since coming to Canberra in 1967. Over time her contribution to and achievements on behalf 
of the Library and Friends has been truly impressive. 

-
-
-

As a volunteer tour guide and contributor to development of tour guide reference  materials,   
A front desk  coordinator,  
Contributor of articles to  our much-praised Newsletter,  

- Worked with staff to test the Library’s new website,  
-

-

 Has inspired and was responsible for many Friends  events, including the  very popular author 
talks,  White  Gloves, Poetry Lounge, Off the  Walls and  On Stage and  many more,  
as Friends Committee Member and as Deputy Chair and then Chair from 2021-2023, taking  
the leadership role during the difficult pandemic and post-pandemic  years and inspiring the  
Committee through her passion and hard  work.  

Margaret has shown true leadership in her various roles and has shown a passion and true love for 
the National Library through her engagement and tireless advocacy. 

Margaret accepted the award and thanked the Committee members, Library staff and volunteers. 

  7. Other Business 
No other business was raised. 

   8. Election of the Friends Committee for 2025 
All nominees have been confirmed as financial members of the Friends and have submitted the 
required documentation in support of their nomination. The nominees are Nancy Clarke, Sue Gage, 
Peggy Horn, Michalina Stawyskyj, Catherine Anderson, Arnis Stonis, Larissa Karpish, Margaret 
Nichols and Josephine Schumann. The Committee was unanimously elected. 

Catherine noted that members may be co-opted to the Committee in accordance with the Rules of 
Association. 

    9. Guest Speaker – Dr Sarah Ryan AM 
Michalina introduced Sarah to speak about the WISENET journal digitisation project which the 
Friends are financially supporting in 2025. 

Michalina congratulated the successful nominees for the 2025 Committee and closed the meeting, 
with no further business to discuss. 

Meeting closed at 6.25pm 
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Friends of the National Library of Australia Inc. 
Annual General Meeting, 27 November 2025 

APPENDIX B  

AUDITED F INANCIAL STATEMENTS  2025  
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Friends of the National Library of Australia Incorporated 

Committee’s Report 

Your Committee members submit the financial report of the Friends of the National 
Library of Australia Incorporated (the Association) for the financial year ended 
30 June 2025. 

Committee Members 

The names of the Committee members during the year or at the date of this statement 
were: 

 Catherine Anderson (Co-Chair) 

 Michalina Stawyskyj (Co-Chair) 

 Josephine Schumann (Treasurer) 

 Nancy Clarke 

 Arnis Stonis 

 Margaret Nichols 

 Larissa Karpish 

 Susan Gage 

 Peggy Horn 

 Amanda Lynch (to 19 November 2024) 

 Margaret Nichols (from 20 November 2024) 

 Marie-Louise Ayres (Director-General, NLA) 

 Sharon Bulkeley (NLA Representative – from October 2024) 

 Benjamin Pratten (NLA Representative – to October 2024) 

 Lauren Conron (Executive Officer, until 7 February 2025) 

 Isabella Simonovski (Executive Officer from 31 March to 3 August 2025). 
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Friends of the National Library of Australia Incorporated 

Committee’s Report (continued) 

Objects 

The objects of the Association are: 

(i) to promote and support community awareness of the National Library of 
Australia and the benefit to the community that it provides; 

(ii) to foster among Members of the Association and others a sense of 
involvement with, and understanding of, the collections, objectives and 
operations of the National Library of Australia;  

(iii) to raise funds for activities of the Association, consistent with the objects of 
the Association; 

(iv) to encourage and promote such other purposes of the National Library of 
Australia consistent with the objects of the Association, including through 
donations of funds to the National Library of Australia; 

(v) to co-operate with other Australian libraries, museums and kindred 
organisations from time to time for any purposes consistent with these 
Objects. 

Significant changes 

No significant change in the nature of these objects occurred during the year. 

Operating result 

The operating surplus for the year amounted to $31,990 [2024 surplus: $9,595]. 
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Jose phine Schumann - Treasurer 

Friends of the National Library of Australia Incorporated 

Statement by Members of the Committee (Responsible Persons' Declaration) 

In the opinion of the Committee, the accompanying financial report is drawn up so as 
to give a true and fair view of the results and cash flows of the Association for the year 
ended 30 June 2025 and the state of affairs of the Association as at that date. 

The accompanying financial report of the Association is prepared in accordance with 
the requirements of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012 
and the provisions of the Associations Incorporation Act 1991 of the Australian Capital 
Territory, accounting standards and other mandatory professional reporting 
requirements in Australia. 

In the opinion of the Committee, the Association will be able to meet its debts as and 
when they fall due. 

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Members of the Committee and 
subsection 60.15(2) of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profit Commission 
Regulations 2022. 

Dated this 14th day of October 2025. 

Catherine Anderson (Co-Chair) 

Michalina Stawyskyj (Co-Chair) 
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Facsimile: 02 6260 7499

AccountAbility (ACT) Pty Ltd 
ACN: 088 095 354 

PO Box 776, Mitchell  ACT  2911 

Telephone: 02 6170 6870 

Email: info@accountability-act.com.au 

www.accountability-act.com.au 

Liability limited by a scheme approved under 

Professional Standards Legislation 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE FRIENDS OF THE NATIONAL LIBRARY  
 
Report on  the  Audit of  the Financial Report 

Opinion 

I have audited the financial report of the Friends of the National Library (the 
Association), which comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2025, 
the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and 
statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial 
statements, including material accounting policy information, and the Statement by 
Members of the Committee. 

In my opinion the financial report of the Friends of the National Library has been 
prepared in accordance with Division 60 of the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits 
Commission Act 2012, including: 

a) giving a true and fair view of the Association’s financial position as at 
30 June 2025 and of its financial performance for the year then ended; and 

b) complying with Australian Accounting Standards and Division 60 of the 
Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Regulations 2022. 

Basis for Opinion 

I conducted my audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards.  My 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report section of my report.  I am 
independent of the Friends of the National Library in accordance with the ethical 
requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110 
Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (the Code) that are relevant to my audit of 
the financial report in Australia.  I have also fulfilled my other ethical responsibilities 
in accordance with the Code. 

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for my opinion. 
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Responsibilities of Committee for the Financial Report 

The Committee of the Friends of the National Library is responsible for the preparation 
and fair presentation of the financial report in accordance with Australian Accounting 
Standards and the ACNC Act, and for such internal control as the Committee 
determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that is free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial report, the Committee is responsible for assessing the 
Association’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters 
related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the 
Committee either intends to liquidate the Association or to cease operations, or has 
no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The Committee is responsible for the Association’s financial reporting process. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report 

My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report 
as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to 
issue an auditor’s report that includes my opinion.  No opinion is expressed as to 
whether the accounting policies used are appropriate to meet the needs of the 
stakeholders. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists.  Misstatements can arise from fraud or error 
and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably 
be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the 
financial report. 

A further description of my responsibilities for the audit of the financial report is 
located on the Auditing and Assurance Standards Board website and forms part of this 
audit report.  Refer http://www.auasb.gov.au/auditors_responsibilities/ar4.pdf 

AccountAbility 

Anthony Wilson 
Registered Company Auditor 
Canberra, ACT  
14 October 2025 
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Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income 

For the year ended 30 June 2025 
 
  

 
  

    
     

   
  

   
  

     

     
    

     
     

     
 

    
     

      
     

  
     

    
   
   

     
    

   
     

     

     
     

     
     

   
     

    

     
 

 
 

Friends of the National Library of Australia Incorporated 

Income 

2025  2024 
$ $ 

Memberships 79,224 62,287 
Functions   12,614  20,852 
Donations  20 1,950 
Interest 4,470  3,496 

Total income  96,328 88,585 

Expenses 

Audit 1,980 1,870 
Credit card charges (115) (196) 
Donations and awards:
  FNLA Creative Fellowship - 10,000
  Friends Medal  25 -
Travelling Fellowship - 6,033
 NLA donation  7,500 -

Functions and hospitality 11,265 16,665 
Insurance 2,225 1,943 
Postage  94 2,666 
Printing and stationery 1,826 4,229 
Sundry expenses 1,976 2,545 
Wages  37,562 33,235 

Total expenses 64,338 78,990 

Operating surplus 31,990 9,595 

Other comprehensive income - -

Total comprehensive income 31,990 9,595 

The accompanying notes form part of these accounts 
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Friends of the National Library of Australia Incorporated 

Statement of financial position 

As at 30 June 2025 

$ $ 
Current assets 

2025  2024 
Note 

Cash 3 193,023 163,809 
Receivables – interest/other  1,478   437  
Prepayments  1,370 1,527 

Total current assets 195,871 165,773 

Total assets 195,871 165,773 

The accompanying notes form part of these accounts 
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Current liabilities 

Creditors  3,455 2,557 
Other payables – credit card (3,223) 386 
Income in advance 66,048 65,229 

Total current liabilities 66,280 68,172 

Total liabilities 66,280 68,172 

Net assets 129,591 97,601 

Equity 

Accumulated funds 129,591 97,601 



 

 

 

 
  

Statement of recognised income and expense 

For the year ended 30 June 2025 
 
  

  
     

     
     

     

     
     

     

 
 

 
 

  
  

 
  

     
     

    

 
  

 
  

 

     

 

     

 
     

     
     

   

 
 
 
 

Friends of the National Library of Australia Incorporated 

Accumulated  Total 
funds 

Balance as at 1 July 2023  88,006   88,006  

Result attributable to members 9,595 9,595 

Balance as at 30 June 2024  97,601   97,601  

Result attributable to members 31,990 31,990 

Balance as at 30 June 2025  129,591   129,591  

Statement of cash flows 

For the year ended 30 June 2025 
2025  2024 

Note $ $ 
Cash flows from operating activities 

Receipts from membership 80,063 78,867 
Receipts from events and others   12,614   20,852  
Payments to suppliers, employees 
and others (67,036) (84,811) 
Interest received  3,573   3,436  

Cash provided/(utilised) by    
operating activities 4 29,214  18,344  

Net cash movement for the year  29,214   18,344 

Cash at beginning of the year  163,809 145,465 

Cash at end of the year 3 193,023 163,809 

The accompanying notes form part of these accounts 
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Friends of the National Library of Australia Incorporated 

 1. Material accounting policy information 

The financial report covers the Friends of the National Library of Australia 
Incorporated as an individual entity.  The Friends of the National Library of Australia 
Incorporated is an association incorporated in the ACT under the Associations 
Incorporation Act 1991 and is registered as a charity under the Australian Charities 
and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012. 

Basis of Preparation 

This financial report is a general purpose financial report that has been prepared in 
accordance with the Australian Accounting Standards – Simplified Disclosures and the 
Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012. 

The financial report has been prepared on an accruals basis and is based on historical 
cost. 

Accounting Policies 

The following is a summary of the material accounting policies adopted by the 
Association in the preparation of the financial report.  The reporting policies have been 
consistently applied, unless otherwise stated. 

(a) New and amended accounting policies adopted by the Association 

The Association has adopted all new, revised or amended accounting 
standards and interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards 
Board that are mandatory for the current reporting period.  

(b) Membership subscriptions 

Membership subscriptions are recorded in the year for which the subscription 
relates. Membership subscriptions paid in advance are recognised as a liability 
to the Association. The Committee deem that the provision of benefits to 
members over the membership period represents a performance obligation 
under AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers. 
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Friends of the National Library of Australia Incorporated 

Notes to and forming part of the accounts 

(c) Cash 

For the purposes of the Statement of cash flows, cash includes cash on hand, 
at banks and on deposit. 

(d) Taxation 

The Friends of the National Library of Australia Incorporated is exempt from 
income tax under Section 50-5 of the Income Tax Assessment Act. 

The Association is not registered for GST purposes with the Australian Taxation 
Office and accordingly does not charge GST for its services nor is it entitled to 
claim any GST credits on its expenses. 

(e) Comparative figures 

When required by Accounting Standards, comparative figures have been 
adjusted to conform to changes in presentation for the current financial year. 

(f) Financial instruments - recognition 

When held, financial instruments would be initially measured at cost on trade 
date, which includes transaction costs, when the related contractual rights or 
obligations exist. Subsequent to initial recognition these instruments are 
measured as set out below: 

Loans and receivables – these are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or 
determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and are stated 
at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. 

Held-to-maturity investments – these investments have fixed maturities, and 
it is the Association’s intention to hold these investments to maturity.  Any 
“held-to-maturity” investments held by the Association are stated at 
amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. 

Financial liabilities – non-derivative financial liabilities are recognised at 
amortised cost, comprising original debt less principal payments and 
amortisation. 
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Notes to and forming part of the accounts 

Friends of the National Library of Australia Incorporated 

 
  2. Critical accounting estimates and judgements 

 

  

 
 

 
 

   
 

 

 
  

  
 

 
    

     
      

     
    
    

     

     

 
 

 
    

     
    

    
 

     

     

  

The Committee members evaluate estimates and judgements incorporated 
into the financial report based on historical knowledge and best available 
current information.  Estimates assume a reasonable expectation of future 
events and are based on current trends and other available data, obtained 
both externally and within the Association. 

Critical Judgements – not applicable for 2025. 

Key Estimates - Impairment 

The Association assesses impairment at each reporting date by evaluating 
conditions specific to the group of assets that may lead to the impairment of 
those assets. Where an impairment trigger exists, the recoverable amount of 
the asset is determined.  Value in use calculations performed in assessing 
recoverable amounts incorporate a number of key estimates. 

2025  2024 
$ $ 

3. Cash at bank 

Main operating account 93,023 113,809 
Term deposit 100,000 50,000 

193,023 163,809 

   4. Reconciliation of Cash flows from operating activities to operating result 

Operating result for the year 31,990 9,595 

(Increase)/decrease in receivables (933) (60) 
(Increase)/decrease in prepayments  (1,386)   (94)  
Increase/(decrease) in creditors (1,276) (5,727) 
Increase/(decrease) in income in    
advance 819  14,630  

29,214 18,344 
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 Friends of the National Library of Australia Incorporated 
 

 
   5. Contingent assets and contingent liabilities 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

There are no contingent assets or contingent liabilities of the Association at 
30 June 2025. 

6. Related party transactions 

All transactions between the members of the Committee and the Association 
are on normal commercial terms. 

There are no other related party transactions. 

 7. Events after the reporting date 
 

 
 

 

There have been no events after the reporting date which have had a material 
impact on the Association. 

 8. Resources provided free of charge 
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
  

Notes to and forming part of the accounts 

The National Library of Australia makes in-kind contributions to the 
Association through the provision of staff and other corporate type resources. 
No amounts for these in-kind contributions are included in the Association’s 
financial statements. 

9. Financial Instruments 

 (a) Financial risk management 

The Association's financial instruments consist mainly of deposits with banks, 
local money market instruments, short term investments, accounts receivable 
and payable. 

The Association does not have any derivative financial instruments at 
30 June 2025. 

Financial Risk 

The main risks the Association is exposed to through its financial instruments 
are interest rate risk, liquidity risk and credit risk. 
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Friends of the National Library of Australia Incorporated 

Notes to and forming part of the accounts 

9. Financial Instruments (continued) 

Liquidity risk 

The Association manages liquidity risk by monitoring forecast cash flows and 
ensuring that sufficient cash balances are maintained for its continued 
activities. 

Credit Risk 

The Association does not have any material credit risk exposure to any single 
receivable or group of receivables under financial instruments entered into by 
the Association. 

(b) Interest Rate Risk 

The Association's exposure to interest rate risk is the risk that investment 
income associated with a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of 
changes in market interest rates. 

Financial Liabilities 

The Association has no interest rate risk on any liabilities. 
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Friends of the National Library of Australia Inc. 
Annual General Meeting, 27 November 2025 

APPENDIX C 

COMMITTEE NOMINEE PROFILES 

Catherine Anderson 
The National Library contributes to Australia’s cultural life in many ways and I hope as a continuing 
member of the Friends Committee to support that. I have been a member of the Friends Committee 
since 2023, serving on the Finance and Events sub-committees, and for the past two years as Co-
Chair. 

Over many years, I have appreciated the importance of the Library, from a recollection of giving a 
short talk in the theatre when I was in Year 7 to more recently using the reading room when 
studying Italian and Spanish through the University of New England. I am a lifelong learner which the 
Library facilitates so well. 

I have highly diverse skills, including stakeholder engagement, event management and 
communication, as well as legal and policy skills developed in the Australian Public Service, and in 
business in an agricultural industry. 

I worked for over 11 years in the wine industry, including two years as the senior industry 
development officer with the Victorian Wine Industry Association, supporting its governing Council 
in planning and delivering extension to winemakers and grape growers through newsletters and 
events. I worked as a viticulturalist at Brown Brothers’ vineyards and was in a grower liaison role at 
Berri Estates winery (Australia’s largest) in the Riverland, South Australia working with over 750 
grape growers. 

Prior to joining the  wine industry, I  worked in  the APS in legal and policy roles with the Attorney-
General’s  Department,  the  Australian Government Solicitor and the Australian Taxation  Office. I  
returned to Canberra and joined the Department of Agriculture, Water and  the Environment in  
2011, retiring in July 2021.  

I have experience on voluntary committees, including the King Valley Vignerons, Riverland Musical 
Society and the Riverland Wine Show, amongst others. I completed Law and Economics degrees at 
the Australian National University, and a Graduate Diploma of Viticulture from the University of 
Adelaide. 

Roberta McCrae 
Roberta McRae arrived in Canberra in 1971 and began her working life as a trained infant teacher. 
She later retrained to be a lawyer and after working in private practice spent many years teaching 
property law to students of the Graduate Diploma of Legal Practice at ANU. 

In 1990 Roberta was honoured with an Order of Australia Medal for services to migrant services and 
in 1992 elected to the second Legislative Assembly for the ACT. After losing her seat in 1998 Roberta 
continued to work in the public and private sector and served on community and government 
boards. Roberta is an avid reader and now retired is keen to support the work of the Friends of the 
National Library of Australia. 
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Friends of the National Library of Australia Inc. 
Annual General Meeting, 27 November 2025 

Gemma Black 
Gemma is a calligrapher, arts practitioner and independent scholar living on Ngunnawal country 
Canberra, where she runs her studio-based practice. Her work evolves around creating formal 
documents on vellum and fine art paper, heraldry, book inscriptions, calligraphy for citations, 
certificates and more. Gemma has a healthy lecture program where she is invited to speak on a 
variety of lettering & book-art subjects and has taught extensively for over thirty years. 

She is a Churchill Fellow and Fellow of the Calligraphy & Lettering Arts Society, UK. Her work is held 
in private and public collections around the world including Parliament House Canberra, the 
Fitzwilliam Museum, Cambridge, UK, the European Parliament, Museum for International 
Calligraphy, Moscow and Stanford University Libraries, USA. 

Her favourite quote is that of Thomas Carlyle “In books lies the soul of the whole past time …”. It is 
why being close to and interacting with collections and like-minded people is important to her. Her 
love of words, the arts & books is what has drawn her to become a Friend of the NLA. 

Irene Wilson 
I came to Canberra in 1982 to study at the ANU and never left. I have over 30 years experience in the 
Australian Public Service, mainly in the Department of Defence. Highlights include roles such as 
Director of Defence Travel, Director of Defence Honours and Awards, Executive Officer to the 
Defence Honours and Awards Tribunal, and Peace Monitor in Bougainville, PNG. Before retiring, I 
worked for Goodwin Aged Care for seven years, mainly as the Resident Services Coordinator at 
Goodwin Village Crace. 

Over the years I’ve volunteered with or been on committees for various organisations, such as the 
National Library of Australia (NLA), ACT Hockey, the ANU Women’s Hockey Club, and Turner 
Preschool, and I have managed and coached my daughter’s football teams. 

After retiring, I’m now trying to work out what really interests me. I like knitting socks, riding my e-
bike, walking, reading crime fiction, visiting my daughter in the United Kingdom, and going to the 
movies and theatre. I’m trying to re-establish my interest in gardening and improve my fitness. I’m a 
member of Pedal Power, the National Trust and the University of the Third Age. 

I have an ongoing interest in history, books, maps etc and, over the years, have attended various 
NLA presentations and exhibitions. In addition to being a volunteer at the Library, I would like to be 
able to further support the Library through being actively involved with the Friends of the Library. 

Joyce O’Brien 
Joyce arrived in Canberra in 1972 and began her working life as a secretary on the Prime Minister's 
staff, moving to work for two NSW Premiers and another Prime Minister and then (1994-2014) as 
speechwriter to various federal portfolio Ministers of both persuasions. I have attended NLA for 
many years, predominantly for author talks and Treasures exhibitions and also attend UNE and U3A 
courses to pursue those interests. 
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Friends of the National Library of Australia Inc. 
Annual General Meeting, 27 November 2025 

Larissa Karpish 
Larissa has served as a member of the Friends Committee in 2024 and 2025, having earlier served on 
the Committee from 2020 – 2022. Larissa believes that all libraries play an important part in society 
and that the NLA deserves top billing! Supporting this national institution as the keeper and guardian 
of our collective story is something she continues to be passionate about. There are so many stories 
to uncover still! 

Larissa would like to build further on her commitment to supporting the Friends and the Library by 
once again being part of a dedicated committee that is keen to ensure value for money for members 
whilst growing the membership. She is keen to support special member events into 2026 and would 
like to bring back the Friends Poetry Lounge! 

Larissa believes there are many benefits of being a Friend of one of Australia's most treasured 
national institutions. She says it would again be a joy and privilege to serve on the Committee in 
2026. 

Margaret Nichols 
I joined the Committee in 2021 and served as Chair in 2022-2023. I have been involved with the 
Library since I came to Canberra in 1967 – as a student, a staff member (1980–1989), a consultant 
(1990–2005) and now as a volunteer (2008 -). For the last 17 years I have served in various roles as a 
volunteer; an exhibition and behind the scenes guide, a front desk coordinator and periodically as 
part of a team assisting with documentation for upcoming exhibitions. I have been a member of the 
Friends since the 1990s. As a committee member, I have worked on the Events and Communications 
sub-committee. I value my Friends membership and would be pleased to continue on the Friends 
Committee to assist in bringing knowledge of the Library and the depth of its collections to the 
Friends members. 

Jo Schumann 
My career includes extensive experience in the public sector having worked in both the ACT and 
Commonwealth public sectors. My roles have encompassed commonwealth/state funding 
arrangements, social policy and service delivery in the welfare, housing and community areas. For 
the latter part of my career, I have held the role of Chief Operations Officer for several Australian 
Public Service agencies giving me experience and expertise in finance, human resources, information 
technology, and media and communications. 

I currently provide coaching and talent management services for APS officers with my colleague 
Melanie Fisher to ACT Government and APS agencies. I also hold a number of non-executive 
director Board positions in the community sector where my roles include Board Chair and 
Treasurer. I am currently the independent Chair of the Office of Australia Information Commission. 

My interest in again joining the National Library of Australia Friends Committee (I was a member of 
the 2020-2022 and the 2024 and 2025 Committees) stems from my passion for National Institutions 
like the Library and the role they play in the Australian community, psyche and history. I have a 
range of skill sets based on a solid understanding of governance and an enthusiasm for all things 
historical and modern Australian that I hope I can again bring to the Friends Committee. 
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Friends of the National Library of Australia Inc. 
Annual General Meeting, 27 November 2025 

Michael Falk 
Michael arrived for his second chapter in Canberra in 1999.  His professional life has centred around 
health care as a clinician, a researcher and a contributing member of national and international 
bodies. 

His greatest achievement, of course, are his children. 

A self described nerd with a passion for the arts, with a particular interest in medieval languages and 
history. 

He is deeply grateful for all he has received from the community and gives back extensively. 

He has been, and always will be, found in libraries. 

Patricia Boylan 
Patricia Boylan is eager to contribute to the Friends of the National Library's mission to promote and 
support community awareness of the National Library of Australia and the benefit to the community 
that it provides, to foster involvement and understanding of the collections, objectives and 
operations and raise funds for activities of the Association. 

As a former manager of the Queensland Indigenous Library Service, Patricia has a strong interest in 
the library's national mission. 
Patricia has worked as an Educator, Project Manager and for a decade at the Australian Broadcasting 
Corporation as a News Presenter, Producer, Metropolitan and Regional Reporter, National Arts 
Reporter, Station Manager, Chief of Staff, and member of Triple J news team. 

Professional Committees and Boards: 

Queensland Parliamentary Education Advisory Board (2022-2023) 

Regional Managers Forum,  North Queensland (2008-2010)  

Appointed by Premier to Queensland Studies Authority (2006-2009) 

Foundation  Member  and Executive  Member of Australian Association  of Career Counsellors (FNQ)  

Member of Australian Career Counsellors Association (2009-2011) 

Cairns State High School Parent and Citizens Association (Vice  President and Committee  
Member  (2010-2020)  

Rural Development Charity, ‘March for Eyre’ (2021-2025) 
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Appendix D: Form of Appointment of Proxy 

I, ..................................................................................................................................... 
(full name) 

Of ................................................................................................................................... 
(address) 

a member of the Friends of the National Library of Australia Incorporated 

hereby appoint ................................................................................................................ 
(full name of Proxy) 

of .................................................................................................................................... 

(address) 

a member of the Friends of the National Library of Australia Incorporated, as my proxy 
to vote for me on my behalf at the general meeting of the Association (annual general 
meeting or other general meeting, as the case may be) to be held on 
............................................................ and at any adjournment of that meeting. 

*My proxy is authorised to vote m favour or/against (delete as appropriate) the 
resolution (insert details). 

(Signature of member appointing proxy) 

(*To be inserted if desired) 

Date ........................................................ 

NOTE: A proxy vote may not be given to a person who is not a member of the 
Association. 
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